Rule2 112 Form 2 31B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.31B

Notice of extension of period

of administration

Name of Company Company number

The Outdoor Group Limuted 00507794

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number

Companies Court 105 of 2012

We

Brtan Green David James Costley-Wood Richard Dixon Flemming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James’ Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester Manchester Londen

M2 6DS M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB

IP number 8709 IP number 9336 1P number 8370

having been appointed Joint Admuimstrators of The Cutdoor Group Limited
on 9 January 2012 by High Court of Justice, Chancery Davision, Compames Court

hereby give notice that the Admunistration has been extended, with the consent of the company's creditors unti]

8 July 2013
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 26 November 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informanon mn Soptue Politt
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t wiil help Compantes KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form St James' Square
The contact informatien that you give will be vistble to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
Umied Kingdom
Tel +44 161 246 4866
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 | DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form. please send it to the Registrar of Comparyes at -
\\ \\ \\\ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
3011 1(2012 #2an

COMPANIES HOUSE




- The Outdoor Group Limited (in
Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule
2.112(2) and Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
14 November 2012
This report contains 15 pages

Appendices coniain 6 pages

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK huruted habihity pannershup, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network. of
mndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nights reserved




pana

The Qusdoor Group Limited {(in Admimsiration))

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming, the
Jomt Admunistrators of The Outdoor Group Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration and
to request an extension of the Admunistration, and for no other purpose

It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable
to be used, to inform any 1nvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial mterest
it The Outdoor Group Limited or other companies 1n the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person that chooses to rely

on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) does so at their own risk

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Jotnt Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Report

Bnian Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as insolvency practiioners by the
Insuitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Richard Flermung 1s authonised to act
as an 1nsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for The Outdoor Group Limited and contract without
personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admunistration

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts m this report and appendices are stated net
of VAT



e

The Outdoor Group Limued {in Adnunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant o Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Contents

1 Executive Summary 3

2 Statement of Proposals | 4

3 Progress to date 4

4 Extension 11

S Conclusion of the Administration 12

6 Comments on the Appendices 12

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Jomnt Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 9 July 2012 to
2 November 2012

3 Analysis of Joint Adminustrators’ time costs for the period 9 July 2012 to 2
November 2012

4 Schedule of expenses for the period 9 July 2012 to 2 November 2012




pana

Glossary

Act

Administration

Admnistrations

Bank/Lloyds/Secured Creditor

BLG

BORL.

Company/TOG

Companies/the Group

EC Regulations
Eurohike/EURO
GSS

HMRC

JAW

ID

The Outdoor Group Limuted {in Admunistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003

KPMG LLP

{4 November

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Admumstration order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 1n respect of The Outdoor
Group Ltd dated 9 Janvary 2012 Court case
number 105 of 2012

The Admunistration orders for The Outdoor

Group Ltd, Blacks Lewsure Group Plc,
Eurohike Ltd and Just Add Water Ltd

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Blacks Lewisure Group Pl (n
Administration)

Blacks Outdoor Retail Limuted

The Outdoor Group Limuted (n
Administration)

Blacks Leisure Group Plc, The Outdoor
Group Limuted, Just Add Water Limuted and
Eurchike Limited (all in Admimistration)

Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000
Eurohike Limited (in Admunistration)
KPMG LLP Global Sustamability Services
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Just Add Water Lirmated (1in Admimistration)

JD Sports Fashion Plc

hY

20i2



pena

Jomt Admunistrators/ Admimstrators

KPMG
Millets
Penod

Progress Report/ Report

Proposals

Rule/IR

SPA

Travers/ solicitors

TUPE

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Admuistration)
Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003

KPMG LLP '

14 November
Bnan Green, David Costley-Wood and

Richard Flemung of KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP
The Outdoor Group Ltd trading as Millets
9 July 2012 to 2 November 2012

This document 1n 1ts entirety constitutes the
Progress Report/Report to creditors

The Jont Admunistrators’ Statement of

Proposals crrculated to creditors 2 March
2012

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 9
January 2012

Travers Smuth LLP

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

2012



A

The Outdoor Group Limited (tn Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Executive Summary

» Bnan Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were
apponted Joint Admumstrators of TOG on 9 January 2012 by the Company’s
directors, pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

e This Progress Report covers the peniod from 9 July 2012 to 2 November 2012

* The purpose of this Report 15 to provide an update as to the progress of the
Admunmistration and provide the Company’s Secured Creditor with the necessary
information to allow them to consider the proposed resolution to extend the period of
the Admunistration by s1x months to 8 July 2013

e The Joint Administrators also seek a resolution from the Secured Creditor to be
discharged from hability upon cessation of their appomntment, i respect of any action
of the Joint Admunistrators pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act

¢ The Jomnt Admmstrators’ Statement of Proposals were approved on 26 March 2012
and have not been modified The proposals in relation to the Joint Administrators fees
were approved by the Secured Creditor on 26 March 2012

e As previously reported to creditors, a sale of the Company’s business and assets to
BORL completed immediately on appomntment

* Durnng the Period the Joint Administrators have continued to facilitate the assignment
of property leases over to BORL, manage the collection of licence fees and payment
of rent under the terms of the SPA and deal with the surrender of leases as required

e The Joint Admunistrators have also secured and reahised other assets of the Company

including cash, business rates refunds, deferred consideration and prepayments due to
the Administration

e No prescribed part will be made available to unsecured creditors due to the existence
of a floating charge security which pre-dates the Enterprise Act Based on the
expected level of realisations and the amount owed to the Secured Creditor, it 15
unlikely that a dividend will be available for unsecured creditors

s Full details of the Joint Adrimstrators’ Progress Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information included by way of Appendices

Y ours farthfully

Brnan Green
Jomnt Admunistrator

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




3.1

311

s

The Qutdoor Group Limited (in Admunustration)

Report 1o creduors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals was 1ssued on 2 March 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Admmstrators did not convene a creditors meeung as the Company has insufficient funds
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

With the exception of the Proposals relating to remuneration and discharge from hability,
the Jomnt Admunstrators’ Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 26 March
2012 pursuant to Rule 2 33 {5A} of the Insclvency Rules 1986

The Jont Adnumstrators’ Proposals relating to both pre-appointment and post-

appomtment fees were approved by the Secured Creditor on 26 March 2012 pursuant to
Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Progress to date

Sale of business

As previously reported to creditors, a sale of the Group to BORL completed on
appomntment of the Joint Admnistrators over BLG, TOG and EURQ on 9 January 2012
A court appointment was required for JAW due to a winding up petition having been
presented against JAW by HMRC and the fact that 1t had no secured creditor Following a
court hearing JAW was subsequently placed mto Administration on 19 January 2012 and
£50,000 of retained sales constderation released

The total consideration paid for the Group was £20,000,000 cash The breakdown of cash
conswderation 1s as follows

£'000

BLG TOG JAW Euro Total

Stock, cash and debtors - 9,932 - - 9,932

Plant and equipment - 6,800 - - 6,800

Property leases 1 214 4 4 223

Intellectual property nghts and 79 2,874 46 46 3,045
goodwili

80 19,820 50 50 20,000

Deferred consideration

As outlined in our previous report, following the recogmtion of the Administrations in the
Isle of Man and Jersey on 9 July and 13 July 2012 respectively, the deferred consideration

See Notice About this Repori All nghis reserved




3.2
321

322

3.23

A

The Outdoar Group Limued (in Admuustranon)

Report 10 creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

of £250,000, held by the Company’s sohcitors, along with the mterest acerued on these
funds, was transferred to TOG on 27 July 2012 and has been recognised in the Period

The total consideration paid for the Group, amounfing to £20,000,000, has now been
received by the Admunistrations

Trading cut-off
Pre-appointment accounts

As previously reported to creditors, the Joint Admumstrators witially allowed BORL to
utilise the Group’s pre-appointrnent bank accounts, as per the SPA, due to delays
expenienced by BORL 1n setting up new bank accounts and transfernng services BORL
has now set up 1ts own bank account facilities and no longer utilise the Group’s facihities

Under the terms of the SPA, BORL was also entitled to 91 95% of sale receipts received
1n to the pre-appointment bank accounts between 6 and 8 January 2012

During the Period the Joint Admunistrators and BORL, have been finalising the

reconciliation of the Group’s bank accounts, to confirm monies due to the Admnistration
and monies realisable by BORL.,

Card Merchants credit balances

At the date of appointment First Data and American Express (“Amex”) owed the
Company approximately £150,000 and £116,000 respectively Both amounts due relate
to credit balances held by the mercantile service providers to cover potential pre-
appountment card charge backs

Following ongoing negotiations, First Data paid the total sum of £150,000 to the

Administration on 17 August 2012 Subsequently, there are no outstanding amounts due
from First Data

Since appointment funds totalhng £175,748 have been paid across to the Administration
from Amex This figure includes £54.231 of post appointment sales receipts due to
BORL This amount has been paid over to BORL 1n the Period, as such, the Joint
Admunistrators consider there to be no outstanding balance due from Amex

On appowntment, Worldpay, another card merchant, owed the Company approxumately
€19,000 1n relation to a secunity deposit paid by the Company prior to appointment The
Joint Administrators have been n on-going discussions with Worldpay regarding the
repayment of this secunity deposit to the Administration An update on the progress of
this repayment will be made 1n the next report to creditors

Security Firm

Loomus are a secunty firm that collected and banked cash from around 120 stores in the
UK As previously reported, the full balance of pre-appointment funds held by Loomis
had been collected and there are no outstanding amounts due from Loonus

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



33

34

3.5
35.1

hepis

The Quitdoor Group Limued (in Admnisiranion)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
14 November 2012

Employees

Prior to Admunistration, the Group employed around 3,500 staff 1n 1ts stores and over 350
people at 1ts Head Office and distribution centre 1n Northampton.

Upeon completion of the sale of the business and assets, the employees of the Group
transferred to BORL 1n accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE™

As outlined in our previous report, due to the large number of employees BORL were
unable to set up a facility 1n time to process the payroll for January and February 2012
Consequently, on the condition that the Admumstration was put in funds by BORL first,
the Admumstrators agreed to pay the payroll from the pre-appointment bank account as

there was already a BACS facility in place BORL have been operating their own payroll
facility from March 2012

Communication

The Jomnt Admimistrators wrote to all known creditors of the Company on 9 January 2012
advising them of their appointment

Following this, the Jomnt Admumstrators’ Statement of Proposals was 1ssued to all
creditors of the Company on 2 March 2012

Notice of deemed approval of the Proposals, as circulated, was sent to all creditors and
members on 5 Apnil 2012

The Admumstrators’ first progress report was circulated to all known creditors of the
Company on 2 August 2012

Assets
Property

At the date of appointment, BORL were granted a Licence to Occupy by the Jont
Adnunistrators and occupied and traded from 297 stores By 2 November 2012 BORL
had vacated 107 stores, completed lease/licence arrangements directly with landlords at

40 stores and continued to occupy and trade from 150 stores by way of the Licence to
Occupy

At the date each of the 107 stores were vacated by BORL, the Joint Admunistrators wrote
to the respective landlords and offered a surrender of the lease Of these 107 vacated
stores, 99 were in the name of TOG and the remaining 8 stores were i the name of other
Group companies To date, landlords of 28 umits have accepted these offers of surrender
and of these acceptances 27 were in the name of TOG

Of the remaining 150 stores which continue to be occupied by way of the bare Licence to
Occupy, 142 of these are in the name of TOG with the remaining leases 1n the name of
other Group companies BORL continues to pay a licence fee to the Joint Admunistrators
to cover occupation costs and this 1n turn 1s then paid by the Joint Administrators to the
respective landlords upon receipt of a vahid invoice

See Notwce About thas Report All nights reserved




352

353

354

pana

The Outdoor Group Limued {in Admuntsiration)

Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

During the Penod, licence fees of £4,917,942 have been collected and rent (including
additional charges such as service charge and insurance} of £6,193,596 has been paid
across to landlords The differences between the amounts relates to uming differences as
to when the licence fee 1s received and the rent paid The total licence fees will equal the
rent paid over the Admmistration as a whole

In addition to the 297 retail units, there were 29 ex Millets and Blacks stores which were
classed as ‘non-trading’ and excluded from the SPA with BORL Of these 29 stores, 26
were 1n the name of TOG An offer of surrender was made to all landlords of these 29
non-trading stores by 10 February 2012 and 7 of these offers of surrender have since been
accepted, of which 6 relate to properties in the name of TOG

An update on the property position will be provided n our next report

Third Party Assets

In accordance with the terms of the SPA, BORL are solely responsible for any retention
of title (“ROT”) claims ansing Therefore, any ROT claims and queries received by the
Joint Admunistrators were passed on to BORL to deal with directly

Book Debts and Prepayments

As previously reported, at the date of appointment there were prepayments and a debtor’s
ledger with book values totalling £811,000 and £447,000 respectively Included 1n
prepayments was a £250,000 cash deposit held by the Bank as a guarantee in relation to
the First Data Merchant acquirer, which was repaid directly to the Bank

As stated in our previous report, due to contractual terms, the Joint Administrators have
been unable to obtain prepayment refunds 1n the majonty of cases To date funds totalling
£67,331 have been recetved 1n respect of prepayments

Since our last report a further £639 has been receipted nte ‘book debts’ mn relation to
outstanding debtors on appomntment The Joint Admunistrators do not anticipate any
further substantial debior recovenes, as previously stated, responses from debtors
following our request for payment indicated that a large proportion of debts behieved to be
outstanding on appointment had in fact been settled prior to this date

The Company also rented out warehouse space to a number of third parhes On
appomntment, outstanding rent due 1n relation to this space totalled approximately
£78,000 To date £64,010 has been received 1n relauon to these outstanding rents

An update on the collection of outstanding rental invoices will be provided 1n our next
report

Business Rates Refunds

The Joint Administrators have continued to haise with local rating anthorities 1n respect
of any business rates refunds due Alongside this, Exacta Plc (“Exacta”) have been
mnstructed to audit the historical rate demands of the Company and realise any savings
where business rates have been paid by the Company at incorrect rates Exacta have been

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




3.6
361

362

363

3.7
371

372

A

The Qutdoor Group Limited (in Adnunistration)

Report 1o credriors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment}
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

engaged on a no win, no fee basis and are paid a commussion based on the value of the
refund or credit obtained as 2 result of thewr investigations

In our imtial report we estimated such refunds to be 1n excess of £750,000 across the
entire Group To date business rates refunds totalling £1,296,031 have been realised
across the Group, £1,117,777 of this amount relates to TOG

Liabilities
Secured creditors

Lloyds hold debentures over the floating charge assets of the Company dated 14
December 1999 and 2 November 2009 A validity of security review has been conducted
by the Solicitors which has confirmed that the debentures are vahd

At the date of appomtment, the Bank's indebtedness totalled £33 7 mulhon Of thus
£200,000 related to a duty deferment guarantee given by the Bank to HMRC in relation to
imports The amount relating to the duty deferment has now been settled by the Bank

To date distributions to the Bank across the Group total £20,000,000, £19,550,000 of
which was distributed from TOG and £50,000 from BLG

Based on current information 1t 1s expected that there will be a shortfall to the Bank

An update on any future distributions to the Bank will be provided n the next report to
creditors

Preferential creditors

All employees transferred to BORL 1n accordance with TUPE upon the sale of the
busmess and all outstanding employee wages were paid by BORL Therefore there are no

preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Realisations will not be sufficient to enable a dividend 1o unsecured creditors and there

will be no prescribed part available due to the existence of a pre-Enterprise Act floating
charge debenture

Expenses for the period

Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the pemod are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

All figures are net of VAT

Office holders remuneration

A detailed analysis of the office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also
attached (see Appendix 3) This shows that in the Period total time costs of £274,620
have been incurred representing 765 hours at an average hourly rate of £359 This

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




373

374

papa

The Qutdoor Group Liruted (in Admunuistration)

Report 1o creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 112(2} and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

mncludes work undertaken in respect of tax and VAT advice from KPMG in-house
specialists

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretaral staff have charged time durectly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of fume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules

A creditors’ guide to Admunistrators’ fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Admimstrato
rs_Fees Nov2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sophie Pollitt at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

Since the date of appointment to 2 November 2012, the office holders have incurred total
time costs of £1,522,445 representing 4,157 hours at an average rate of £366 per hour
This includes Tax, VAT, Health and Safety and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-
house specialists

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Admmistrators have obtained approval from the
Secured Creditor as to the basis of therr remuneration Dunng the Period, pre-
appointment fees of £107,660 which includes £7,565 in relation to pre-appointment
disbursements, as per the figures stated in the Jomnt Admimstrators’ Proposals, and post-
appointment fees of £576,000 have been drawn

Creditors are renunded that the quantum of office holder remuneration or other expenses
can be challenged by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total
unsecured claims, including that creditor’s claym, or by making an application to court m
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules The full text of thus rule can also be provided
on request

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the Period total £5,333,848 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4
for details)

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional mformation about the expenses
charged for the penod 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more n value of the unsecured

habilities, or by making an application to court A request must be made within 21 days
of receipt of this report

See Nonce About this Report All nghts reserved




4.1

4.2

Rna

The Outdoor Group Limtted (1n Admimstration)

Report to creditors pursuant o Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Extension

Extension of the Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Admunistration will automatically terminate at midnitght on 8 January 2013 The Joint
Admunistrators’ term 1 office may be extended for six months by consent of the
Company’s Secured Credstor In accordance with paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, consent 1s sought from the Company’s Secured Creditor

This Report requests a six month extension to 8 July 2013 m order to finalise the
outstanding matters n the Admunistration

The Admunistrators therefore propese the following resolution.

Resolution 1:

» that the penod of the Admimstration be extended by s1x months from 8 January 2013
to 8 July 2013

The Joint Admumistrators also seek approval from the Company’s Secured Creditor to be
discharged from hability upon cessation of their appointment

The Admunistrators therefore propose the following resolution

Resolution 2:

e that the Joint Admunistrators be discharged from liability upon cessation of their

appointment, 1n respect of any action of the Joint Admuemistrators pursuant to
paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act

Outstanding matters

The Joint Admunistrators are required to deal with the following 1ssues before they pursue
an exat of the Administration

These include, but are not himited to

¢ conumung to facilitate the assignment of property leases over to BORL, manage
the collection of hcence fees and payment of rent under the terms of the SPA and
deal with the surrender of leases as required,

¢ realising remaining assets including outstanding rents from thard parties and
business rates refunds,

* making final distnibutions of funds to the Company’s Secured Creditor, and

s arranging payment of all Admumistration liabihties and completion of on-going
statutory matters associated with the Administration

10
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



6.1

6.2

621
6.2.11

6212

62.13

62.14

62.15

R

The Outdoor Group Limited {in Admmnistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
14 November 2012

Should the Jomnt Administrators require a further extension 1 order to complete the above
matters, then 1t 18 advised that an application will be made to court

Conclusion of the Administration

As 1t 1s anticipated that there will be no funds available to distnbute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to move the Company from Adminmistration
to dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, if this 1s deemed
the most appropniate action on the ending of the Admmistration

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 1s contained in Appendix 1 to this Report

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the Period

Receipts
Stock

A total of £250,248 02 of deferred consideration plus interest, held n relation to the
recogmtion of the Adrumstrations 1n the IOM and Jersey, was received 1n the Period
This deferred consideration relates to stock held by the Company 1n 1its stores and its
distribution centre at the date of the sale

Book debts
In the Per1od, £3,659 has been received by the Admimstratnon 1n relation to book debts

Cash at bank

In the Period, funds of £798,781 have been received by the Admumstration These
primarily consist of funds transferred from the closure of the Lloyds TSB Offshore and
Bank of Ireland pre-appointment accounts in the name of TOG, along with amounts due
from Amex and Furst Data, as outlined 1n the Report

Bank interest
A total of £6,895 has been received in the Period in respect of bank nterest

Business rates refunds
Business rates refunds totalling £274,570 have been received in the Period

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



6216

6217

6218

622
6221

6222

6223

6224

6225

6226

6227

pana

The Outdoor Group Limuted (in Admunistration}

Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Sundry refunds

Refunds of £4,930 have been recetved duning the Period, mainly from utility suppliers
and local councils

Prepayments refunds

Refunds of £750 have been received i the Penod 1n relation to prepayments made by the
Company prior to appointment

Licence fees

Licence fee monies of £4,917,942 have been received from BORL during the Period
which are being used to pay rent due to the landlords

Payments
Rent

Rent of £6,193,596 has been paid n the Penod out of licence fee momes received from
BORL

Pre-appointment Administrators’ fees

Pre-appointment Administrator Fees totalling £107,660 have been paid in the Period This

relates to work carned out in order to facihtate the appomntment of the Jount
Admunistrators

Post-appointment Administrators’ fees

Fees totallmng £576,000 have been drawn in the Period This relates to work carried out
since the appointment of the Jomnt Admumistrators and includes work undertaken 1n
respect of tax and VAT advice from KPMG in-house speciahists

Post-appointment legal fees

Post appointment legal fees totalling £18,274 have been paid duning the Pertod These
legal fees relate to property advice, the recogmtion of the Admunistrations 1n the Isle of
Man and Jersey courts and general advice provided throughout the Admimistration

Post-appointment legal disbursements
Post appomtment legal disbursements of £1,236 have been paid during the Period

Storage Costs

Costs of £414 have been paid 1n the Period 1n relation to storage of the Company’s books
and records

Other Property Expenses

Funds totalling £5,005 have been paid dunng the Period in relation to rent mnadvertently
paud across to the Admumistration by sub-tenants of one of the leasehold premuses

i2
See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




pana

The Ouidoor Group Linuted (in Admuusiration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

62 2.8 Bankcharges
The Admumstrators have paid £255 1n respect of bank charges mcurred during the Period

6.3  Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the Period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Penod are £274,620 and expenses incurred n
the Period are £44 (Appendix 3)

The Joint Admimstrators’ time costs include time spent primanly within the following
arcas

e A total of £157,375 1n time costs has been spent in realising the assets of the
Company Thus 1s inclusive of time associated with the following activities

- assisting JD 1 migrating the business and assets of the Group over to BORL’s
operations m accordance with the SPA,

- establishing a trading cut-off between pre appomntment and post appointment
operations and assets such as cash,

- dealing with the surrender of leases and assignment of leases over to BORL and

managmg the collection of licence fees and payment of rent and services
charges under the terms of the SPA,

.

- seeking refunds of prepayments and business rates and collecting book debts
outstanding on appointment

» A total of £42,222 n time costs has been spent n dealing with creditors and

employee related matters This time 1s primanly associated with the following
activities

- general creditor correspondence, filing unsecured claims and dealing with
queries and specific matters where action was required,

- haising wath sohcitors regarding outstanding liabihity claims

¢  Atotal of £38,169 in time costs has been spent dealing with statutory and regulatory

comphance, along with the general planming of the Admimistration These time costs
mnclude carrying out the following specific tasks

- completing statutory requirements associated with the Administration, and

- reporting to debenture holders

¢ A tota] of £16,637 in time costs has been spent dealing with Tax and VAT 1ssues,

wcluding completing group VAT returns and making the required payments to
HMRC

13
See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




6.4

pana

The Outdoor Group Limited (in Adminisiration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2} and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Appendix 4: Expenses for the Period

Expenses for the Period are summanised in Appendix 4, which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

Expenses for this Period total £5,333,848 of which £4,188,152 has been paid 1n the Period
and £1,145,696 of which 1s accrued These expenses include accrued legal fees due to
Travers Smuth LLP relating to property matters and general advice in relation to the

Admimstration, msurance of assets, rent and the Jomnt Adminmistrators’ time costs and
expenses

14
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




papa

The Qutdoor Group Limuted (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
14 November 2012

Appointment

Company name
Natre of bustness

Court details

Date of appointrment

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Basis of remuneration

Darectors

Company Secretary

Employees

The Outdoor Group Lamited
Outdoor clothing retatler

The Admimistration Order was made on 9 January 2012 1n
High Court of Justice number 105 of 2012 application by
Directors

9 January 2012

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as
insolvency practiticners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants i England & Wales

Richard Dixon Fleming 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

00507794

440-450 Cob Drive
Swan Valley
Northampton

NN4 9BB

c/o KPMG LLP
St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time costs

Dominic Joseph Lavelle
Juha Reynolds

Mark Beacham

Approx 3,850

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




pana

The Outdoor Group Linuted (1n Adnmunistraiton)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
14 November 2012

Appendix 2

Office holders’ receipts and payments account for the period 9
July 2012 to 2 November 2012

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 09/07/2012 to 02/11/2012 Appeundto Form 7 24
The Qutdoor Gronp Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought fornamd Fom prevsons Abstract (1f any) 34914 658 36
Banh worerest gross 6117
Stock 25024302
Book debts 365899
Cash at bank T9% 78050
Bank mierest g10ss 683355
Busess Rates Refunds 174569 94
Sundry refunds 4929 50
Prepayment refimds 5000
Licence Feas 291794189
Floatng chh VAT payable 976440 33
Fixed charge VAT conirel 176182
* Delete as Carried forward 1o 42150 63727
appropriate * continwation sheer/ nexe abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought foraard from previcus Abstract (if Any) 3132611929
Pre-appomiment Admrmistrator Fees 107 660 00
Post-appoinumznt Adnnmsirator Fees 57600000
Post - Appt Legal Fees 1827400
Post- Appt Lezal disbursements 123645
Storage costs 41378
Rem 6193 59607
Other properry sxpenses 500500
Bank charges 25500
Fleanng ch VAT recable 1240 505 04
Floating ch VAT control 103 493 B9
* Delere as Camed forward to 39,572,558 52
appropriate ¥ continnation sheet / next absiracy

Note - The recespts and pavinents must severally be added ap at the foot of cach sheet and the toeals carried forward from one abstract to another
wsthout oy mermedsate balance 50 that the pross totals shall reprencnt the total amounis retewved and pmd by the admungstoator since e Was appoibicd

16
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




nIna

The Outdoor Group Limuted (in Admmustration)
Report 1o creduors pursuant to Rule 2 [12(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment}

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
14 November 2012
The Outdoor Group Limted
{In Adrumsiration)
Admmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From (09/07/2012 Firom 09/01/2012
of Affurs To 02/11/2012 Te 02/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 214 500 00
2,874 50200 Goodwalt NIL 287450000
Banl interest gross 6117 14041
617 3 089,140 41
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Post- Appt Legal fees NIL 5 56960
Pre- Appr Lezal dsshursesnentts NIL 325451
NIL (882411)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL 3,039.00000
NIL (3 £39000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS .
7314 50000 Plant & machmery NIL & 800 000 00
6841 81100 Stock 25029802 993124602
Comtracts NIL 100
301228400 Booh debis 365399 3623401
7687300 Casly a1 bank 798 780.50 1408365 86
Insurance refund NIL 316722
Business records NIL 100
1052 687514 18,179 Q18 11
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest gross 6833.55 12905 84
Business Rates Refunds 274,569 94 111777703
Sundry refands 4929 %0 1707770
Prepayment refunds 4000 6733072
Licence Fees 4917941 89 16396 151 09
5205024 88 1762124538
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appemnnent Admamstrator Fees 107 66000 107 660 D0
Post-appomnmient Admuustrator Fees 576,000 00 576 000 00
Agents¥Valuers' fees NIL 170000
Post - 4ppt Legal Fees 18274 00 49180 59
Posi- Appt Legal disbursements 123645 885356
Storage costs 41378 51256
Stanutory adertiana NIL &7 50
Rewt 6193 59607 1455450047
Other property expenses 500500 §005 00
Insurance of assets N 106 60
Bank charges 25500 42500
{6,902 440 303 (16304 030 68)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(29,827 186 00) Floatmg charge NIL 16.911,000 00
NIL (16,911,000-00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(54929 625 00) Trade & expense NIE NIL
17

See Nottce About this Report  All nghts reserved



The Outdoor Group Limuted (in Admumistranon)
Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2} and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
14 November 2012
The Qutdoor Group Lumuted
(In Adnunistration)
Admmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Staternent From 09/07/2012 From 08/01/2012

of Affs To 02/11/2012 To 02/11/2012

NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(9 110001 00) Ordwnary shareholders NIL NIL

WL NI

(74,046,812 00) (644,666 74) 2,626,549 11

REPRESENTED BY

Floaunz cb VAT rec'able 283555792

Fixed charge current 4131630

Floatng charge current 2536 762 45

Fixed charge VAT rec'able 1,764 82

Floating ch VAT payable (3.259 468 55}

Floatng ¢h VAT connol 47258099

Frxed charge VAT control (1764 82)

2,626,549 11

18

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Appendix 3

The Qurdoor Group Lumited (in Admunustration)
Report 1o credutors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2} and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

14 November 2012

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 9 July 2012 to

2 November 2012

08072012 100271152012

Admimsrration & planuing
Cashierlag

Genernl {Cashienng)
Reconarlutiens (& IPS accounting revicws}
General

Bools apd records

Fers mnd WIP

Siatutery and camplhanes
Appoirment and relatcd tormalinies
Boadng and berdarean
Checklist £ reviews

Repirty 1o dcbennare holdzrs
Statutery receipts and pavments yecounts
Strategy documenis

Tav

Posl appointment corperanon mx
Post appomtmutnt VAT
Creditors

Credltors 2nd clalim

General wartespoadence
SATUIOn, reports

luvestigation

Directors

D torm deaztmyg and submusizon
Realisation of assets

Axset Reallsation

Cash and wvesimen.s

Debtons

Deferred consideration
Leasehold property

Open sover wsranse

Peat

Sale ot businees

Toralin peried

Partaer !
Divecror

170

250

o030

370

o2

1320

Manager

2600

720
aTn

728
3275

274 50

Admlulstratar

78 50
140

120
B OO

400
0$0
2110
3 W
1250
400

950
an so

56 20
2300

050

2570
900
:3-1]
3990
190
700

B/t
In Perlod

cit

Suppart Total baurs Thee cost  Avegazt bousls
gAle
740 €5 30 £18529 00 £226 29
1.40 £428 50 £305.07
1.20 £328 50 £27375
14D 740 E156250 £21208
400 £82000 £230 00
¢ 50 £11500 £23000
2110 £5 507 50 £26102
050D &0 10 E24 01200 £399 53
1250 £2544 00 i23552
550 £2772 50 2425 54
1870 £6 629 50 £396 98
U] 4080 £90 007 0 £245128
030 8375 £19 055 50 £298 47
64 45 £23 162 50 £38% 39
070 £260 00 £37143
2579 £7416.00 £288 %56
200 £2 09000 k23222
k-] £11500 £230 00
100 2860 £143 081 50 £43543
150 £437 00 £230 00
700 £161000 £23000
So0 £2 82500 £52500
76510 £274 §20 00 £358 93
Fees Drawn Hours / Costs ra date
339170 £124782525 £367 H
£575 060 76510 €274 62000 £35893
£57¢ 000 415680 £152244528 £366 25
TDoes not include pre-appointment fees drawn
19

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




s

The Outdoer Group Limuted {in Administrgtion)
Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Rudes 2003
KPMGLLP
14 November 2012
Charge out Rates
Charge out rates to the 30 September 2012 Charge out rates from 1 October 2012
Grade Rate per Grade Rate per
hour hour
£ £
Partner 725 Partner 765
Associate Partner 635 Associate Partner 670
Director 635 Director 670
Semor Manager 525 Semor Manager 550
Manager 420 Manager 440
Assistant Manager 305 Assistant Manager 320
Assistant 230 Assistant 240
Support 120 Support 125
Admnistrators’ disbursements
Category 1 Expenses £
Telephone, telefax, print costs 3100
Total 3100
Category 2 Expenses £
Maleage 1260
Total 12.60
20

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




A

The Qutdoor Group Limuted (in Adminustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(2) and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
14 November 2012

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period 9 july 2012 to 2 November

2012
Secrion Aeccount Accrued Pard Total
Notes
Cost of realisations Agens'/Faluers fees 14,000 14,000
Posr-appontment legal fees 7 8,350 274 2,030
Post-nppoinment legal disbursemenis 2 - - -
Storage Coss 3 27 - 27
Rent 4 841,051 4,074,958 4,910,000
Insurance of assets 6,000 - 4,000
Other Property expenses 5,005 5,005
Bonk charges - 255 255
Pre-appointment Admimsirators’ Fees 107,660 107,060
Post-appomoient Adiminisrrarors " Fees ¥ 274,020 274,020
Admimstrators Experses 44 - 44
TOTAL 1,145,696 1,188,132 §333,848

Notes® The above table includes accrued expenses both billed and unbilled incurred during the
Period, along with payments made 1n the Period, unless they relate to prior periods and were
disclosed as an accrued expense duning that penod

The following payments were made during the Period, which exther partly or entirely, relate to the
pnor peried

1 Post-appointment legal fees of £18,274 has been patd during this Penod, £18,000 of this was
accrued for 1n the prior period

2 Posi-appointment legal disbursements totalling £1,236 paid during the Period were incurred 1n
and accrued for 1n the prnior period

3 Storage costs of £414 have been paid 1n this Period which were already accrued for in the prior
penod

4 Rent totalhing £6,193,596 has been paid across to landlords n the Period £2,118,638 of this
amount relates to the pnor period and was accrued for 1n that penod

5 Post-appointment Admumistrators’ fees of £570,000 have been drawn during the Period These
fees relate to ume costs 1ncurred 1n the pnior period and were accrued for in that period

Credutors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed however
to determine 1f the quantum of the fees [o be taken 15 reasonable the analysis included at Appendix
3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be requesied by any secured creditor or
any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with rule
2 48A IR86 This request must be made within 21 days receipt of the report The full text of that
rule can be provided on request In addinon credntors are remunded that the quantum can be
chalienged by unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% n value excluding that creditors claim by

making an application to court in accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can
also be provided on request

21
See Notrce About this Report All rights recerved




